
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 17th September, 
2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that
[...]
dvertise of the 
Councils intention to dispose of a section of land within Mayflower Park for the 
development of a new access road as part of the Platform to Prosperity Road Scheme, 
attached.   
 

Monday, 9 September 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 12 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Barnes-Andrews and Bogle 

 
 

24. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Port Consultative Committee – Councillor Rayment 
Members User Group – Councillor Stevens 
Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the Coastline – Councillor  Payne 
Local Government Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group – Councillor 
Payne 
Solent NHS Foundation Trust – Councillor Shields 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust – Cllr Bogle 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust – Cllr Lewzey 
 
 
 

25. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JUNE 2013  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet noted 
 

(i) the current General Fund revenue position for 2013/14 as at Month 3 (June), 
which is a forecast under spend at year end of £151,300 against the budget 
approved by Council on 13 February 2013, as outlined in paragraph 4.   

(ii) that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is just under £7.1M. 
(iii) that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number 
[...]
vious provision, it is assumed that any need  
for additional provision could be accommodated within the existing  
site/buildings. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: COMMISSIONING OF SHORT BREAK SERVICES 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Matthew Harrison Tel: 023 80834830 
 E-mail: matthew.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliot Tel: 023 80832602 
 E-mail: alison.elliot@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Short breaks, previously known as ‘respite’, are defined as any organised activity where 
children and young people with disabilities can have a positive experience whilst 
providing their family with a break from their caring role. 
The short break contracts the Council currently holds expire at the end of March 2014 
therefore it is necessary to begin a procurement process for contracts to begin in April 
2014. 
Following in depth consultation with parents/carers, children, young people, adults and 
providers, a range of short break activities are intended to be commissioned by the 
Council in collaboration with Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(SCCCG). The short breaks which are commissioned will primarily be for children and 
young people aged between 0 and 18 years.  At the same time, residential overnight 
short breaks will be commissioned for adults with learning disabilities. In addition a 
grants program will be run to develop community based short break activities for 
children and young people. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate authority to the People Director to begin a procurement 

process for the provision of short break services as set out in this 
report and to enter into contracts in accordance with contract 
procedure rules. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the People Director to begin a grants process 
to develop community based short break activities and to award grants 
in consultation with the cabinet member for children’s services. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to approve a spend of the 
amounts set out in this report against the new contracts and grants 
subject to annual budget setting. 
 

Agenda Item 9



 

Version Number:  2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Council has a statutory duty under Section 2 of the Chronically Sick & 

Disabled Person’s Act (CSDPA) 1970 to meet the assessed needs of all 
persons with disabilities.  Further, the Council has a statutory duty under 
Section 17 of the Children Act 1989 to meet the assessed needs of children and 
young people with disabilities. 

2. New legislation came into force in April 2011, the ‘Breaks for Carers of Disabled 
Children Regulations 2011’ place local authorities under a duty to provide a 
range of short break services to meet the needs of the local population and 
assist carers to continue to provide care to their child or to do so more 
effectively. 

3. The Government White Paper ‘Our Health, Our Care, Our Say’ directs 
organisations to provide better prevention services, earlier intervention and 
more support for people with long-term support needs and their family carers. 

4. The contracts and grants will support the Council to meet the needs of families 
in Southampton and also to achieve best value for money. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. The Council could decide not to go out to the market to tender for short break 

services and instead invest the funding internally.  This option has been 
rejected as it would not be possible to develop the range, volume and variety of 
provision required within timescales. It would also not make best use of the 
significant expertise in the city from voluntary sector organisations to provide 
short break services.  

DETAIL (Including consult
[...]
TY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on the work of the transformation of the People 
Directorate. It also sets out a number of savings proposals which impact on staff 
which are anticipated to be delivered through the transformation work. These 
proposed staff savings will form part of the Executive’s overall proposed savings for 
2014/15, but are being brought forward now as they form part of the Transformation 
work which is underway. It is anticipated that these savings can be implemented 
before the end of the 2013/14 financial year ensuring the delivery of full year savings 
in 2014/15. 
 
This report seeks approval to commence staff consultation on these savings 
proposals, and a further report will be brought back to Cabinet and Council setting out 
the outcome of the consultation and the form of the final proposals to be implemented. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET: 
 (i) Note the progress from April 2013 to implement the transformation of the 

People directorate, including the specific savings proposals which will 
impact on the 2014/15 budget and staffing levels (See Appendices 1&2). 

 (ii) Note the Executive’s proposals for staffing reductions in Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services within the People Directorate which are brought 
forward for consultation as part of the Transformation work and are set out 
in Appendices 1 & 2 

 (iii) Note the proposed establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit, 
which will lead to budget pressure of up to £125k per annum from 2014/15, 
and a part year pressure in the current year 

Agenda Item 10



Version Number 3 2

 (iv) 
 
 
 
 

Delegate authority to the Director of People, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Change (lead member for the decision), and  the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Social Care ,the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Chief 
Financial Officer, to enter into formal consultation with staff, recognised 
trade unions, partners, customers, parents, carers and stakeholders on the 
wider transformation work and the savings proposals set out in the 
Appendices with a view to being able to implement the structural changes 
necessary to implement the transformation by April 2014. 

 (v) To authorise the Director of People to undertake any ancillary actions 
necessary to deliver the Transformation Programme as agreed by Cabinet. 

 COUNCIL: 
 (i) Note the progress from April 2013 to implement the transformation of the 

People directorate, including the specific savings proposals which will 
impact on the 2014/15 budget and staffing levels (See Appendices 1 & 2). 

 (ii) Note the Executive’s proposals for staffing reductions in Adult Social Care 
and Children’s within the People Directorate which are brought forward for 
consultation as part of the Transformation work and are set out in 
Appendices 1 & 2. 

 (iii) Note the proposed establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit, 
which will lead to budget pressure of up to £125k per annum from 2014/15, 
and a part year pressure in the current year 

 (iiv) Delegate authority to the Director of People, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Change (lead member for the decision), and  the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Social Care ,the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Chief 
Financial Officer, to enter into formal consultation with staff, recognised 
trade unions, partners, customers, parents, carers and stakeholders on the 
wider transformation work and the savings proposals set out in the 
Appendices with a view to being able to implement the structural changes 
necessary to implement the transformation by April 2014. 

 (v) To authorise the Director of People to undertake any ancillary actions 
necessary to deliver the Transformation Programme as agreed by Cabinet. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
The report provides an update for Cabinet and Coun
[...]
ip and 
therefore, this report recommends that the 2 plans should be considered as a 
combined Safer City and Youth Justice Strategy. The 2 plans have been produced in 
an easy to understand, accessible format on a single page. This report seeks support 
for the Council’s contribution towards the implementation of the Safe City Partnership 
Plan and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan within existing budgets.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 Cabinet 
 (i) To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, Change and 

Partnerships to agree any final amendments to the Safe City Plan 
2013/14 (Appendix 2) and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 
(Appendix 3 and 4) following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Communities and the Council’s Management team. 
 
 

Agenda Item 11



 2

 (ii) Subject to (i) above, to recommend the Safe City Plan 2013/14 
(Appendix 2) and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 
(Appendix 3 and 4) to Council for approval. 

 Council  
 (i) To approve the Safe City Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 2) and the Youth 

Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 3 and 4). 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Police and Justice Act 2006 places a duty on Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships to meet established national minimum standards.  
This includes producing an Annual Strategic Assessment to inform the Safe 
City Plan. This Plan is included in the Council’s Policy Framework and has to 
be approved before publication.  

2. The Youth Offending Service is required to publish a Youth Justice Strategic 
Plan in line with the Crime and Disorder Act, 1998, Part iii, Section. 40. The 
Youth Justice Strategic Plan is also included in the Council’s Policy 
Framework and has to be approved before publication.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. As it is the Council’s statutory duty to approve these plans, no other options 

were considered.  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The priorities for community safety are informed
[...]
 
Not Applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to approve variations and additions to the Environment and 
Transport Capital Programme and approve expenditure to deliver projects pertaining 
to Congestion Reduction programme of delivery following the successful granting of 
£632,700 from the Department of Transport (DfT) Clean Bus Technology Fund 
(CBTF) .Commercial bus operator applicants within Southampton have committed to 
match funding the project; they will cover 50% of overall cost at a total of £703,000.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) 

 
To accept the award from the Department of Transport Clean Bus 
Technology Fund (CBTF) Grant of £632,700. 

 (ii) To amend the existing Environment and Capital Programme by the 
following capital variation and addition totalling £703,000:- 

a) Capital variation of £70,000 of LTP government grant from the 
capital scheme “Congestion Reduction” to the new capital 
scheme “Cleaner Bus Transport Fund”, 

b) Capital addition of £633,000 of DfT Clean Bus Technology 
Fund (CBTF) government grant to the new capital scheme 
“Cleaner Bus Transport Fund”, 

 (iii) To approve capital expenditure of £703,000 in 2013/14 for the new 
Environment and Transport Capital Scheme “Cleaner Bus Transport 
Fund”, 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 Financial Procedure Rules require that funding is added to the capital 

programme and approval to spend is secured to enable the delivery of 
projects within the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

Agenda Item 12



 

:  2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. An option is not to approve the receipt of grant funding from the DfT.  This 

would result in not being able to carry out the proposed project as outlined in 
the associated bid document. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.         The Department for Transport (DfT) invited local authorities in England to apply 

for Clean Bus Technology Fund (CBTF) grants of a maximum of £1,000,000 
towards reducing oxides of nitrogen
[...]
da Item 12
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: RIVER ITCHEN FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME -

PRELIMINARY STUDY FUNDING 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Bernadine Maguire Tel: 023 8083 2403 
 E-mail: bernadine.maguire@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks approval, subject to written confirmation of the grant funding 
approval from the Environment Agency, to increase the Housing and Sustainability 
revenue budget to allow the commissioning of work to undertake the River Itchen 
Flood Alleviation Scheme preliminary study.  The study has received preliminary 
approval from the Environment Agency for full grant funding but awaiting formal 
written confirmation.   
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To accept a grant from the Environment Agency, totalling £457,000, to 

carry out the River Itchen Flood Alleviation Scheme preliminary study. 
 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the 

addition of £221,000 to the Housing and Sustainability Portfolio 
revenue budget in 2013/14 to commence work on the study, subject 
to formal written confirmation from the Environment Agency of the 
grant funding approval, and to note that a further addition of £236,000 
to the 2014/15 revenue budget will be formally made as part of the 
preparation of that financial years’ budget. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The current revenue budget does not have provision for this work and the 

acceptance of the Environment Agency grant and subsequent increase in 
budget will fully fund the development of the River Itchen Flood Alleviation 
Scheme preliminary study which will identify a feasible flood defence scheme 
to reduce flood risk to the susceptible areas along the Riv
[...]
on.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Minerals and Waste Plan (“the Plan”) (including Policies Map) will form part of the 
development plan and guide the determination of planning applications for such 
facilities across Hampshire, including Southampton. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 CABINET: 
 (i) To note the Inspector’s report. 
 (ii) To note that the Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) will supersede the 

saved policies of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan (1998) and the 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy (2007). 

 (iii) To recommend to Council that it approves the adoption of the 
Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) which incorporates the Inspector’s 
Main Modifications and Additional Modifications.   

 COUNCIL: 
 (i) To note the Inspector’s report. 
 (ii) To note that the Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) will supersede the 

saved policies of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan (1998) and the 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy (2007). 

 (iii) To recommend to Council that it approves the adoption of the 
Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) which incorporates the Inspector’s 
Main Modifications and Additional Modifications.   

 (Iv) To delegate to the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, the power to 
make minor changes to the Plan prior to adoption.  

Agenda Item 14



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To provide up to date planning policies for minerals and waste development.  
2. To enable minor changes to be made as each authority approves the plan. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. It is a statutory requirement to produce the Plan.  The 1998 / 2007 Plans 

are out of date and incomplete. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. The Plan has been prepared jointly by the Council with Hampshire County 

Council, Portsmouth City Council and both the New Forest and South Downs 
National Park Authorities (“the Plan authorities”).  The Plan looks forward to 
[...]
: 
 (i) To approve the purchase and disposal of the freehold interest of land 

at Dock Gate 7 Town Quay and Mayflower Park and to delegate 
authority to the Interim Executive Director for Environment & 
Economy in consultation with the P4P Client Manger to agree the 
final terms and conditions of purchase including the amount of land 
to be acquired. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment and 
Economic Development to do anything necessary to give effect to 
the recommendations in this report. 

 (iii) To note the level of expenditure of the purchase and associated 
costs of purchase.  The total expenditure will be funded from the 
Regional Growth Fund (RGF) grant funding from Department of 
Business Innovation & Skills (BIS), which has been subject to 
previous approvals. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 16



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the construction of the Platform for Prosperity road scheme in 

providing replacement park land following the development of a small part of 
Mayflower Park as carriageway and footway. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Do not purchase the property – rejected.  The City Council has gained public 

support to the scheme based upon a statement of intent that there is not a net 
loss of public open space following development of a small part of Mayflower 
Park.  This support will be lost if the parkland is not replaced. 

3. Reduce the scheme to within the existing highway boundary removing the 
need to replace the parkland. This has been rejected as this would not deliver 
the level of traffic capacity enhancement required to serve peak demands in 
Port activity, which is a key objective of the road scheme.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. On 14th March 2012 the City Council approved the acceptance of Regional 

Growth Fund grant funding of £5.595 million from the Department of Business 
Innovation & Skills, for the Platform for Prosperity road scheme and
[...]
uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Appendix 1 is not for publication by virtue of category 3 (financial and business affairs) 
of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information procedure Rules as contained in the 
Constitution.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it 
comprises financial information that if made public would prejudice the Council’s ability 
to operate in a commercial environment. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
There are two small sections of land within Mayflower Park required for the 
construction of the Platform for Prosperity Road scheme.  Both sections of land are 
Public Open Space. One small slither of land on the parks northern boundary requires 
appropriation to a suitable holding power, the other small area on the parks south 
eastern boundary requires disposal consent as set out in the report.  These two small 
areas are shown hatched red in the plan attached at Appendix 2.  As Public Open 
Space these proposals are required to be advertised and any objections received 
need to be considered. This report summarises why it is necessary to utilises these 
sections of land for the road scheme and the need to advertise the appropriation and 
disposal of Public Open Space at Mayflower Park and sets out there will no net loss 
with replacement land to be provided in the form of a new amenity space fronting 
Royal Pier Gatehouse.  The report also seeks approval to Delegate Authority to 
determine the extent of the land to be advertised and to determine any objections 
received in response to the advertisements. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment & 

Economy following consultation with the Platform Road Client 
Manager to determine the form and extent of the two areas of 
Mayflower Park required within the final design for the formation of a 
footway on Town Quay and a new Dock Gate 7 access road. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Legal HR & Democratic Services to 
advertise the proposed appropriation and the proposed disposal of 
part of land at Mayflower Park for two consecutive weeks in a local 
newspaper circulating in the locality. 

Agenda Item 18



 2

 
 (iii) To delegate Authority to the Interim Director of Environment & 

Economy following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Transport to determine any objections received from 
the adverts and to make a final decision as to whether or not to 
approve the appropriation and the disposal and in light of any such 
objections. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Cabinet report presented on 17 July 2012 identified an outline design for 

the road scheme.  The City Council has secured additional Regional Growth 
funding enabling an expansion of the scope of the project.  The road scheme 
now includes the dualling (conversion to dual carriageway) of Town Quay in 
both directions between the High Street junction to the De Vere Roundabout.  
The detailed design has highlighted the need to provide a footway on the 
south side and this can only be achieved by utilising a very small slither of 
Mayflower Park, with a proportion of the existing footway being developed for 
the wider carriageway.  In addition following a review of vehicle movements to 
and from Dock Gate 7 (Red Funnel berth) the existing access to the Dock 
Gate requires redesigning to address conflicts between pedestrians and 
vehicle movements and to improve traffic flows into the Dock Gate.  This 
requires the development of a section of Mayflower Park to form a new 
access road, which will be subsequently disposed of to ABP as part of the 
Port Estate.  As the sections of land are public open space, it’s proposed the 
appropriation and disposal are to be advertised and objections considered. 

2. Without this land the road improvement scheme cannot progress as planned, 
which will result in the loss of Government

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

36. APPROVING PUBLICATION OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN  
DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 13/14 10998) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Education seeking permission to publish a 
School Organisation Plan 2013-2022 the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services made 
the following decision: 

 
(i) To approve the content and publication of the School Organisation Plan. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the appropriate officers to review, update and amend 

the School Organisation Plan as necessary.   
 
 

37. COMMISSIONING OF SHORT BREAK SERVICES  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10991) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the People Director to begin a procurement process 
for the provision of short break services as set out in this report and to enter 
into contracts in accordance with contract procedure rules. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the People Director to begin a grants process to 
develop community based short break activities and to award grants in 
consultation with the cabinet member for children’s services. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to approve a spend of the amounts 
set out in this report against the new contracts and grants subject to annual 
budget setting. 

 
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

38. PEOPLE DIRECTORATE TRANSFORMATION  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11157) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Change, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) Note the progress from April 2013 to implement the transformation of the 
People directorate, including the specific savings proposals which will impact 
on the 2014/15 budget and staffing levels (See Appendices 1&2). 

(ii) Note the Executive’s proposals for staffing reductions in Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services within the People Directorate which are brought 
forward for consultation as part of the Transformation work and are set out in 
Appendices 1 & 2. 

(iii) Note the proposed establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit, which 
will lead to budget pressure of up to £125k per annum from 2014/15, and a 
part year pressure in the current year. 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Director of People, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Change (lead member for the decision), and  the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, the Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Social Care ,the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Chief 
Financial Officer, to enter into formal consultation with staff, recognised trade 
unions, partners, customers, parents, carers and stakeholders on the wider 
transformation work and the savings proposals set out in the Appendices with 
a view to being able to implement the structural changes necessary to 
implement the transformation by April 2014. 

(v) To authorise the Director of People to undertake any ancillary actions 
necessary to deliver the Transformation Programme as agreed by Cabinet. 

 
39. SAFER CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11000) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, Change and Partnerships 
to agree any final amendments to the Safe City Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 2) 
and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 3 and 4) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and the Council’s 
Management team. 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, to recommend the Safe City Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 2) 
and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2013/14 (Appendix 3 and 4) to Council 
for approval. 

 
40. CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY FUND  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11114) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

(i) To accept the award from the Department of Transport Clean Bus 
Technology Fund (CBTF) Grant of £632,700. 

(ii) To amend the existing Environment and Capital Programme by the following 
capital variation and addition totalling £703,000:- 
a. Capital variation of £70,000 of LTP government grant from the capital 

scheme “Congestion Reduction” to the new capital scheme “Cleaner Bus 
Transport Fund”, 

b. Capital addition of £633,000 of DfT Clean Bus Technology Fund (CBTF) 
government grant to the new capital scheme “Cleaner Bus Transport 
Fund”, 

(iii) To approve capital expenditure of £703,000 in 2013/14 for the new 
Environment and Transport Capital Scheme “Cleaner Bus Transport Fund”, 

 
 

41. RIVER ITCHEN FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME - PRELIMINARY STUDY FUNDING  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11187) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To accept a grant from the Environment Agency, totalling £457,000, to carry 
out the River Itchen Flood Alleviation Scheme preliminary study. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the addition of 
£221,000 to the Housing and Sustainability Portfolio revenue budget in 
2013/14 to commence work on the study, subject to formal written 
confirmation from the Environment Agency of the grant funding approval, and 
to note that a further addition of £236,000 to the 2014/15 revenue budget will 
be formally made as part of the preparation of that financial years’ budget. 

 
 

42. HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN:  ADOPTION  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10963) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To note the Inspector’s report. 
(ii) To note that the Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) will supersede the saved 

policies of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan (1998) and the Minerals and 
Waste Core Strategy (2007). 

(iii) To recommend to Council that it approves the adoption of the Minerals and 
Waste Plan (2013) which incorporates the Inspector’s Main Modifications and 
Additional Modifications 

 
43. *PLATFORM TO PROSPERITY - ACQUISITION OF LAND AT TOWN QUAY  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10705) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

(i) To approve the purchase and disposal of the freehold interest of land at Dock 
Gate 7 Town Quay and Mayflower Park and to delegate authority to the 
Interim Executive Director for Environment & Economy in consultation with 
the P4P Client Manger to agree the final terms and conditions of purchase 
including the amount of land to be acquired. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment and Economic 
Development to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations 
in this report. 

(iii) To note the level of expenditure of the purchase and associated costs of 
purchase.  The total expenditure will be funded from the Regional Growth 
Fund (RGF) grant funding from Department of Business Innovation & Skills 
(BIS), which has been subject to previous approvals 

 
 

44. *PLATFORM FOR PROSPERITY - MAYFLOWER PARK DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC 
OPEN  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10698) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment & Economy 
following consultation with the Platform Road Client Manager to determine 
the form and extent of the two areas of Mayflower Park required within the 
final design for the formation of a footway on Town Quay and a new Dock 
Gate 7 access road. 

(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal HR & Democratic Services to advertise the 
proposed appropriation and the proposed disposal of part of land at 
Mayflower Park for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in 
the locality. 

(iii) To delegate Authority to the Interim Director of Environment & Economy 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 
to determine any objections received from the adverts and to make a final 
decision as to whether or not to approve the appropriation and the disposal 
and in light of any such objections. 

 
 

 


